

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

VINCENT HEGGER (DECEASED), et al.,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	No.: SC97993
vs.)	
)	
VALLEY FARM DAIRY COMPANY, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission

Thomas L. Stewart #36173
Adam J. Reynolds #68348
O’BRIEN LAW FIRM, P.C.
815 Geyer Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63104
314-588-0558 (phone)
314-588-0634 (fax)
stewart@obrienlawfirm.com
reynolds@obrienlawfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

POINTS RELIED ON 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

1. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ENTERING ITS FINAL AWARD DENYING COMPENSATION BECAUSE THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHOUT OR IN EXCESS OF ITS POWERS IN THAT VALLEY FARM, THE LIABLE EMPLOYER OF LAST EXPOSURE, HAD ELECTED TO ACCEPT LIABILITY FOR THE BENEFITS ENUMERATED IN SECTION 287.200.4(3) UNDER A STRICT CONSTRUCTION OF THAT SUBSECTION 13

A. The Background Of Section 287.200.4 And The Consequences Of The Commission’s Statutory Construction..... 13

B. An Insurance Policy Covering The Date Of An Employee’s Last Exposure Provides Coverage For The Benefits In Section 287.200.4(3) 21

C. The Employer Is Not Required To Take An “Affirmative Action” Of “Purchasing New Insurance” In Order To Elect To Accept 30

D. Section 287.200.4 Does Not Create A New Class Of Benefits..... 37

E. The Overall Statutory Structure And Purpose Of Section 287.200.4 39

F. The Effect Of *Accident Fund Ins. Co. v. Casey* 49

G. The Constitutionality Of Section 287.200.4(3) As Applied To These Facts..... 51

i. Section 287.200.4(3) Is Not Retrospective When Applied To These Facts 53

ii. Although This Case Does Not Involve A Retrospective Application Of Section 287.200.4(3), The Law Is Meant To Apply Retrospectively In Any Event 60

2. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ENTERING ITS FINAL AWARD DENYING COMPENSATION BECAUSE THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHOUT OR IN EXCESS OF ITS POWERS IN THAT VALLEY FARM, THE LIABLE EMPLOYER OF LAST EXPOSURE, WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE THE DIVISION OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION WITH NOTICE OF AN ELECTION TO ACCEPT LIABILITY FOR THE BENEFITS ENUMERATED IN SECTION 287.200.4(3) 72

A. The Scope Of Section 287.200.4(3)’s “Notice” Provision..... 72

B. Any “Notice” Of An Election Must Be Done In A “Manner Established By The Department” 74

C. The Nature of Forms WC-304-I And WC-304-G 75

D. Showing “Notice” Of An Election Is Not An Element Of The Claim..... 78

CONCLUSION 79

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accident Fund Ins. Co. v. Casey</i> , 550 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. banc 2018)	2, 11, 26, 29, 33, 44, 49, 50, 51, 58, 59, 60
<i>Allcorn v. Tap Enterprises</i> , 277 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. 2009)	22
<i>Allen v. Raftery</i> , 174 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. App. 1943).....	24, 25, 53
<i>Barnes v. Bailey</i> , 706 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. banc 1986).....	38
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995).....	56
<i>Bock v. City of Columbia</i> , 274 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Bollman v. Certain-Teed Products Corp.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. App. 1983)	23
<i>Cannon v. Cannon</i> , 280 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2009)	56
<i>Casey's Marketing Co. v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of Independence, Missouri</i> , 101 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. 2003)	52
<i>Deck v. Peter Romein's Sons, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1997)	62, 63, 64, 66
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)	67
<i>Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2017)	29
<i>Dubinsky v. St. Louis Blues Hockey Club</i> , 229 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. App. 2007)	11, 42, 43, 73, 74
<i>Eason v. Treasurer of State</i> , 371 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. App. 2012).....	55
<i>Edwards v. City of Ellisville</i> , 426 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. 2013).....	61, 62
<i>Enyard v. Consolidated Underwriters</i> , 390 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. App. 1965)	23, 41
<i>Feltrop v. Eskens Drywall & Insulation</i> , 957 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. App. 1997)	23

Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R–V of Grundy County, 567 S.W.2d 647
(Mo. banc 1978) 52

Haulers Ins. Co. v. Pounds, 272 S.W.3d 902 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 24

Henderson v. RSI, Inc., 824 P.2d 91 (Co. App. 1991) 29

Hershberger v. Buena Vista County, 391 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1986) 64, 65, 66

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 67, 68, 69, 70, 71

Honer v. Treasurer of State, 192 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. App. 2006)..... 22, 49

In Matter of the Care and Treatment of Murphy, 477 S.W.3d 77
(Mo. App. 2015) 51, 61, 66, 67

Ivie v. Smith, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) 11, 31

KC Motorcycle Escorts, L.L.C. v. Easley, 53 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. App. 2001)..... 39, 40

Latham v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 818 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. App. 1991)..... 65, 66

Lawson v. Ford Motor Co., 217 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. 2007)..... 55

La-Z-Boy Chair Co. v. Dir. Of Econ. Dev., 983 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 56

Lewis v. Treasurer of State, 435 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2014)..... 11, 12, 22, 31, 41

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Starnes, 563 S.W.2d 178 (Tenn. 1978)..... 29

McGhee v. W.R. Grace & Co., 312 S.W.3d 447
(Mo. App. 2010) 11, 13, 15, 27, 28, 46, 53, 54, 57, 59, 72

Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking Co., 117 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. 2003) 39

Pavia v. Smitty’s Supermarket, 366 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App. 2012) 27, 57

Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon,
185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006) 51, 52

Riofrio v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc., 2010 WL 4536794
(D. Or. 2010) 64, 66

Robertson v. State, 392 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 43, 44

Sayles v. Kansas City Structural Steel, 128 S.W.2d 1046 (Mo. banc 1939)..... 40, 41

Sellers v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 752 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. App. 1985) 57

Shifflett v. Powhattan Mining Co., 442 A.2d 980 (Md. 1982) 29, 60

Squaw Creek Drainage Dist. v. Turney, 138 S.W. 12 (1911)..... 67

State v. Richard, 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 51

State ex rel. KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company v. Cook, 353 S.W.3d 14
(Mo. App. 2011) 14, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60

State ex rel. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc. v. Dally, 369 S.W.3d 773
(Mo. App. 2012) 56, 57

State ex rel. Schottel v. Harman, 208 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. banc 2006) 66, 67

State ex rel. Schwab v. Riley, 417 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1967)..... 40

Suffian v. Usher, 19 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. banc 2000) 51

Tunstill v. Eagle Sheet Metal Works, 870 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. App. 1994) 23, 41

White v. Scullin Steel Company, 435 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. 1968)..... 23

Statutes

§ 287.020, RSMo 14, 41

§ 287.063, RSMo 10, 17, 57

§ 287.120, RSMo 14, 22

§ 287.140, RSMo 25

§ 287.200, RSMo..... passim

§ 287.067, RSMo..... 10, 55

§ 287.280, RSMo..... 23, 53, 77

§ 287.310, RSMo..... 25

§ 287.495, RSMo 8, 13

§ 287.800, RSMo..... 12, 14, 55

Regulations

8 CSR 50-3.010 77

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 8

Mo. Const. art. V, § 13 52, 54, 61

Mo. Const. art. V, § 18 8
